

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	25.05.2023		<p>FA No. 09 of 2018 <u>Sri Vipin Sanghi, C.J.</u> <u>Sri Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Anil Anthwal, learned counsel for the appellant. 2. Mr. Devang Dobhal, learned counsel for the respondent. 3. Both the parties are present. We have interacted with them. The appellant states that he would like to meet the son, who is now 13 years of age, and is in custody of the respondent. Since he is working with the Police Department, he states that he would not get a casual leave easily on account of the tourist rush. The respondent is agreeable to take the son on 29.05.2023 from Dehradun to Srinagar, where the appellant is posted. 4. Let the respondent take the minor child with her to Srinagar on 29.05.2023, and meet the appellant at the restaurant called "Hungry Point", at around 1:00 PM. The appellant undertakes to treat his child and the respondent with dignity. No bitter words should be exchanged by the parties in the presence of the child, as it would affect the child psychology and disturb his mental health. The appellant shall celebrate the birthday of his child with participation of the respondent as well. The respondent shall take away the child after the meeting, which may last for upto three hours, depending on the comfort of the child. 5. For the said visit of the respondent and the child, the appellant shall make payment of the transportation

charges incurred by the respondent.

6. Learned counsel for the respondent states that the appellant has not made payment of maintenance @Rs.13,000/- since October, 2022. The appellant has been told that he cannot remain in default.

7. We direct the appellant to clear the arrears of maintenance positively within the next three months, and to continue to pay the monthly maintenance punctually every month by the 10th of each month.

8. List for further proceedings on 12.09.2023.

9. For today's visit of the respondent to this Court, the appellant shall make payment @Rs.5,000/- to the respondent.

(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)
25.05.2023

(Vipin Sanghi, C.J.)
25.05.2023

NISHANT